
Summary Good and Services Data (Jan 2026)

in millions of  dollars

Goods

Year Total Import Export Balance

2025YTD 502,442 329,031 173,411 -155,620

2026YTD 472,775 277,283 195,492 -81,791

Change -5.90% -15.73% 12.73% -47.44%

Service

Year Total Import Export Balance

2025YTD 173,368 73,039 100,329 27,290

2026YTD 185,979 79,321 106,658 27,336

Change 7.27% 8.60% 6.31% 0.17%

Goods & Services

Year Total Import Export Balance

2025YTD 675,810 402,070 273,740 -128,331

2026YTD 658,753 356,604 302,149 -54,455

Change -2.52% -11.31% 10.38% -57.57%

Source :  U.S. International Trade in Goods and Services, Bureau of Economic Analysis

เอกสารแนบ ๑



U.S. TRADE FOR MARCH 2026

VALUE(MILLIONS US$) GROWTH(%)

( Jan ) ( Jan )

2023  2024  2025 2025 YTD 2026 YTD 23/24 24/25 25/26

U.S. - World

Total Trade 5,097,275.54 5,328,100.95 5,594,235.71 481,331.91 446,923.57 4.53 4.99 -7.15

Import 3,076,796.38 3,266,410.20 3,415,747.11 317,306.23 260,537.13 6.16 4.57 -17.89

Export 2,020,479.17 2,061,690.76 2,178,488.60 164,025.68 186,386.44 2.04 5.67 13.63

Balance -1,056,317.21 -1,204,719.44 -1,237,258.51 -153,280.55 -74,150.69 14.05 2.70 -51.62

U.S. - Thai

Total Trade 71,787.35 81,207.27 110,824.61 7,277.19 10,998.72 13.12 36.47 51.14

Share (%) 1.41% 1.52% 1.98% 1.51% 2.46%

Import 56,264.13 63,349.65 91,340.31 5,632.71 9,319.09 12.59 44.18 65.45

Share (%) 1.83% 1.94% 2.67% 1.78% 3.58%

Export 15,523.22 17,857.62 19,484.30 1,644.48 1,679.63 15.04 9.11 2.14

Share (%) 0.77% 0.87% 0.89% 1.00% 0.90%

Balance of Trade -40,740.90 -45,492.03 -71,856.00 -3,988.23 -7,639.47 11.66 57.95 91.55

Source: U.S. International Trade Commision Office of Commercial Affairs, Washington DC
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U.S. TOTAL TRADE, BY COUNTRY

VALUE(MILLIONS US$) GROWTH(%) SHARE(%)

( Jan ) ( Jan ) ( Jan )

Rank Country 2023  2024  2025 2025 YTD 2026 YTD 23/24 24/25 25/26 2023 2024 2025 2025 2026

World 5,097,275.54 5,328,100.95 5,594,235.71 481,331.91 446,923.57 4.53 4.99 -7.15 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00

1 Mexico 796,544.52 839,555.10 872,833.68 69,608.10 74,104.87 5.40 3.96 6.46 15.63 15.76 15.60 14.46 16.58

2 Canada 772,418.30 761,794.84 712,761.40 64,795.51 52,840.89 -1.38 -6.44 -18.45 15.15 14.30 12.74 13.46 11.82

3 China 574,882.05 581,968.75 414,688.12 51,540.51 29,387.03 1.23 -28.74 -42.98 11.28 10.92 7.41 10.71 6.58

4 Taiwan 127,738.65 158,792.37 256,088.96 14,436.44 26,606.94 24.31 61.27 84.30 2.51 2.98 4.58 3.00 5.95

5 Vietnam 124,220.90 149,545.27 209,497.06 13,933.45 20,927.95 20.39 40.09 50.20 2.44 2.81 3.74 2.89 4.68

6 United Kingdom 139,196.58 147,699.58 161,797.25 12,091.04 17,845.57 6.11 9.54 47.59 2.73 2.77 2.89 2.51 3.99

7 South Korea 181,280.71 197,139.46 194,027.66 15,936.02 17,214.61 8.75 -1.58 8.02 3.56 3.70 3.47 3.31 3.85

8 Japan 223,000.79 227,348.92 228,017.59 18,828.74 17,087.41 1.95 0.29 -9.25 4.37 4.27 4.08 3.91 3.82

9 Germany 235,865.69 236,104.05 239,170.28 19,753.05 16,358.48 0.10 1.30 -17.19 4.63 4.43 4.28 4.10 3.66

10 India 123,874.61 128,875.03 149,432.24 11,355.07 12,496.23 4.04 15.95 10.05 2.43 2.42 2.67 2.36 2.80

11 Thailand 71,787.35 81,207.27 110,824.61 7,277.19 10,998.72 13.12 36.47 51.14 1.41 1.52 1.98 1.51 2.46

12 Netherlands 120,153.10 122,277.89 130,587.61 10,377.65 9,253.33 1.77 6.80 -10.83 2.36 2.29 2.33 2.16 2.07

13 Italy 101,813.21 108,701.53 118,088.94 8,928.66 9,226.82 6.77 8.64 3.34 2.00 2.04 2.11 1.85 2.06

14 Switzerland 80,091.14 88,368.32 177,692.54 25,500.40 8,659.24 10.33 101.08 -66.04 1.57 1.66 3.18 5.30 1.94

15 France 101,979.41 103,331.06 118,177.54 9,218.47 7,972.26 1.33 14.37 -13.52 2.00 1.94 2.11 1.92 1.78

16 Malaysia 65,468.34 80,123.00 88,523.99 7,025.83 7,367.40 22.38 10.49 4.86 1.28 1.50 1.58 1.46 1.65

17 Brazil 83,599.70 91,484.52 94,321.52 7,626.39 6,898.28 9.43 3.10 -9.55 1.64 1.72 1.69 1.58 1.54

18 Singapore 83,527.09 88,223.73 79,756.30 7,488.64 5,832.73 5.62 -9.60 -22.11 1.64 1.66 1.43 1.56 1.31

19 Belgium 61,194.49 61,987.44 63,662.13 4,438.30 5,512.57 1.30 2.70 24.20 1.20 1.16 1.14 0.92 1.23

20 Ireland 99,254.27 120,040.79 152,872.81 14,884.72 5,422.64 20.94 27.35 -63.57 1.95 2.25 2.73 3.09 1.21

21 Australia 49,547.99 51,252.16 62,814.59 6,970.05 4,799.84 3.44 22.56 -31.14 0.97 0.96 1.12 1.45 1.07

22 Turkey 29,984.76 32,125.62 36,811.26 3,007.50 3,866.99 7.14 14.59 28.58 0.59 0.60 0.66 0.62 0.87

23 Indonesia 36,628.07 38,211.20 45,768.53 3,465.15 3,814.93 4.32 19.78 10.09 0.72 0.72 0.82 0.72 0.85

24 Saudi Arabia 29,745.89 25,989.67 24,569.22 2,001.05 3,687.63 -12.63 -5.47 84.28 0.58 0.49 0.44 0.42 0.83

25 United Arab Emirates 31,416.10 34,439.35 39,020.69 3,051.24 3,549.54 9.62 13.30 16.33 0.62 0.65 0.70 0.63 0.79

26 Spain 48,396.03 45,912.66 47,474.98 3,808.07 3,441.31 -5.13 3.40 -9.63 0.95 0.86 0.85 0.79 0.77

27 Chile 34,648.09 34,654.44 38,078.11 3,067.35 3,182.04 0.02 9.88 3.74 0.68 0.65 0.68 0.64 0.71

28 Colombia 33,704.20 36,560.00 37,208.71 3,060.35 3,125.57 8.47 1.77 2.13 0.66 0.69 0.67 0.64 0.70

29 Israel 34,771.86 36,977.48 34,374.60 3,113.94 2,607.51 6.34 -7.04 -16.26 0.68 0.69 0.61 0.65 0.58

30 Poland 24,156.55 25,849.38 28,318.88 2,283.28 2,595.70 7.01 9.55 13.68 0.47 0.49 0.51 0.47 0.58

Source: U.S. International Trade Commision Office of Commercial Affairs, Washington DC
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U.S. IMPORT BY COUNTRY

VALUE(MILLIONS US$) GROWTH(%) SHARE(%)
( Jan ) ( Jan ) ( Jan )

Rank Country 2023  2024  2025 2025 YTD 2026 YTD 23/24 24/25 25/26 2023 2024 2025 2025 2026

World 3,076,796.38 3,266,410.20 3,415,747.11 317,306.23 260,537.13 6.16 4.57 -17.89 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00

1 Mexico 472,907.37 505,523.17 534,873.54 41,678.59 42,517.65 6.90 5.81 2.01 15.37 15.48 15.66 13.14 16.32

2 Canada 418,010.32 411,886.68 382,960.30 38,338.46 28,330.60 -1.46 -7.02 -26.10 13.59 12.61 11.21 12.08 10.87

3 Taiwan 87,780.63 116,255.00 201,422.72 11,069.85 21,692.76 32.44 73.26 95.96 2.85 3.56 5.90 3.49 8.33

4 China 427,246.58 438,742.00 308,379.72 41,639.17 21,057.91 2.69 -29.71 -49.43 13.89 13.43 9.03 13.12 8.08

5 Vietnam 114,408.34 136,501.15 193,840.24 12,987.12 19,595.50 19.31 42.01 50.88 3.72 4.18 5.67 4.09 7.52

6 South Korea 116,314.64 131,553.16 125,221.83 10,673.55 11,641.96 13.10 -4.81 9.07 3.78 4.03 3.67 3.36 4.47

7 Japan 147,206.39 148,370.52 145,950.31 12,814.50 11,043.99 0.79 -1.63 -13.82 4.78 4.54 4.27 4.04 4.24

8 Germany 159,186.22 160,380.00 156,108.44 13,659.21 10,457.04 0.75 -2.66 -23.44 5.17 4.91 4.57 4.30 4.01

9 Thailand 56,264.13 63,349.65 91,340.31 5,632.71 9,319.09 12.59 44.18 65.45 1.83 1.94 2.67 1.78 3.58

10 India 83,557.09 87,338.08 103,824.15 8,150.68 7,867.87 4.53 18.88 -3.47 2.72 2.67 3.04 2.57 3.02

11 Italy 72,849.92 76,344.27 74,421.32 6,108.88 5,940.56 4.80 -2.52 -2.76 2.37 2.34 2.18 1.93 2.28

12 Malaysia 46,161.65 52,488.42 59,657.28 4,657.51 5,141.16 13.71 13.66 10.38 1.50 1.61 1.75 1.47 1.97

13 United Kingdom 64,172.36 68,167.51 64,787.85 6,044.65 4,869.75 6.23 -4.96 -19.44 2.09 2.09 1.90 1.90 1.87

14 France 57,612.53 59,783.33 68,149.21 4,983.37 4,650.22 3.77 13.99 -6.69 1.87 1.83 2.00 1.57 1.78

15 Ireland 82,424.25 103,281.11 133,537.04 13,637.15 3,906.01 25.30 29.29 -71.36 2.68 3.16 3.91 4.30 1.50

16 Indonesia 26,778.93 28,052.10 34,742.20 2,640.44 2,995.22 4.75 23.85 13.44 0.87 0.86 1.02 0.83 1.15

17 Switzerland 52,309.21 63,325.52 105,998.30 23,811.10 2,942.40 21.06 67.39 -87.64 1.70 1.94 3.10 7.50 1.13

18 Brazil 39,060.50 42,348.41 39,937.87 3,770.69 2,781.65 8.42 -5.69 -26.23 1.27 1.30 1.17 1.19 1.07

19 Belgium 22,764.81 27,786.94 27,257.31 1,955.51 2,316.49 22.06 -1.91 18.46 0.74 0.85 0.80 0.62 0.89

20 Singapore 40,824.02 43,184.34 38,101.69 4,370.79 2,175.82 5.78 -11.77 -50.22 1.33 1.32 1.12 1.38 0.84

21 Australia 15,922.79 16,668.88 29,117.48 4,579.86 1,740.57 4.69 74.68 -62.00 0.52 0.51 0.85 1.44 0.67

22 Israel 20,815.66 22,206.23 20,554.44 1,934.78 1,677.37 6.68 -7.44 -13.30 0.68 0.68 0.60 0.61 0.64

23 Chile 15,579.82 16,422.61 18,957.28 1,411.27 1,654.41 5.41 15.43 17.23 0.51 0.50 0.55 0.44 0.63

24 Philippines 13,255.73 14,161.85 17,765.61 1,160.39 1,576.64 6.84 25.45 35.87 0.43 0.43 0.52 0.37 0.61

25 Colombia 16,109.01 17,864.62 17,814.23 1,600.21 1,562.61 10.90 -0.28 -2.35 0.52 0.55 0.52 0.50 0.60

26 Cambodia 11,586.09 12,645.68 15,298.16 1,027.19 1,538.74 9.15 20.98 49.80 0.38 0.39 0.45 0.32 0.59

27 Netherlands 38,509.66 34,055.22 34,944.72 3,047.49 1,423.98 -11.57 2.61 -53.27 1.25 1.04 1.02 0.96 0.55

28 Spain 23,113.77 21,250.51 21,340.02 1,709.71 1,419.42 -8.06 0.42 -16.98 0.75 0.65 0.62 0.54 0.54

29 Peru 8,729.16 9,362.26 10,715.03 1,378.41 1,397.02 7.25 14.45 1.35 0.28 0.29 0.31 0.43 0.54

30 Turkey 15,430.21 16,749.96 16,412.10 1,471.22 1,290.25 8.55 -2.02 -12.30 0.50 0.51 0.48 0.46 0.50

Total Top 30 US Imports 2,766,891.78 2,946,049.17 3,093,430.72 287,944.48 236,524.65 6.48 5.00 -17.86 89.93 90.19 90.56 90.75 90.78

Total All Other US Imports 309,904.59 320,361.03 322,316.39 29,361.75 24,012.48 3.37 0.61 -18.22 10.07 9.81 9.44 9.25 9.22

Source: U.S. International Trade Commision Office of Commercial Affairs, Washington DC
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U.S. IMPORTS FROM THE WORLD BY COMMODITY (HS4)

VALUE(MILLIONS US$) GROWTH(%) SHARE(%)
( Jan ) ( Jan ) ( Jan )

DESCRIPTION 2023 2024 2025 2025 YTD 2026 YTD 23/24 24/25 25/26  2023 2024 2025 2026

U.S. IMPORTS FROM THE WORLD 3,076,796.38 3,266,410,195,321 3,415,747.11 317,306.23 260,537.13 6.16 4.57 -17.89 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00

1 8471 AUTOMATIC DATA PROCESSING MACHINES AND UNITS THEREOF; MAGNETIC OR OPTICAL READERS, MACHINES FOR TRANSCRIBING AND PROCESSING CODED DATA, NESOI103,214.36 140,256.90 251,026.38 13,936.46 27,488.06 35.89 78.98 97.24 3.35 4.29 7.35 10.55

2 8517 ELECTRICAL APPARATUS FOR LINE TELEPHONY OR LINE TELEGRAPHY, INCLUDING SUCH APPARATUS FOR CARRIER-CURRENT OR DIGITAL LINE SYSTEMS; PARTS THEREOF116,959.63 113,656.55 142,140.93 11,338.55 14,044.55 -2.82 25.06 23.87 3.80 3.48 4.16 5.39

3 8703 MOTOR CARS AND OTHER MOTOR VEHICLES DESIGNED TO TRANSPORT PEOPLE (OTHER THAN PUBLIC-TRANSPORT TYPE), INCLUDING STATION WAGONS AND RACING CARS207,944.90 217,047.06 181,122.09 16,147.60 11,849.47 4.38 -16.55 -26.62 6.76 6.64 5.30 4.55

4 2709 PETROLEUM OILS AND OILS FROM BITUMINOUS MINERALS, CRUDE165,069.52 167,704.58 140,264.67 13,744.23 10,580.07 1.60 -16.36 -23.02 5.36 5.13 4.11 4.06

5 8473 PARTS AND ACCESSORIES NESOI FOR TYPEWRITERS AND OTHER OFFICE MACHINES OF HEADINGS 8469 TO 847232,060.04 54,386.96 88,910.10 6,009.17 9,143.07 69.64 63.48 52.15 1.04 1.67 2.60 3.51

6 9801 EXPORTS OF ARTICLES IMPORTED FOR REPAIRS ETC.; IMPORTS OF ARTICLES EXPORTED AND RETURNED, UNADVANCED; IMPORTS OF ANIMALS EXPORTED AND RETURNED93,614.88 95,039.52 103,423.08 8,458.97 8,904.73 1.52 8.82 5.27 3.04 2.91 3.03 3.42

7 8708 PARTS AND ACCESSORIES FOR TRACTORS, PUBLIC-TRANSPORT PASSENGER VEHICLES, MOTOR CARS, GOODS TRANSPORT MOTOR VEHICLES AND SPECIAL PURPOSE MOTOR VEHICLES84,676.39 87,409.55 82,264.69 6,756.60 6,118.60 3.23 -5.89 -9.44 2.75 2.68 2.41 2.35

8 3004 MEDICAMENTS (EXCEPT VACCINES ETC., BANDAGES OR PHARMACEUTICALS), OF PRODUCTS (MIXED OR NOT) FOR THERAPEUTIC ETC. USES, IN DOSAGE OR RETAIL SALE FORM86,906.02 94,160.77 93,615.11 8,528.35 5,364.51 8.35 -0.58 -37.10 2.82 2.88 2.74 2.06

9 3002 HUMAN AND ANIMAL BLOOD, PREPARED; ANTISERA OTHER BLOOD FRCTNS IMMUNOLOGICAL PROD; VACCINES, TXNS, CULTURES OF MICRO-ORGANISMS (EXC YEASTS) & LIKE PROD81,416.05 108,965.56 109,468.03 9,093.52 5,312.20 33.84 0.46 -41.58 2.65 3.34 3.20 2.04

10 8542 ELECTRONIC INTEGRATED CIRCUITS AND MICROASSEMBLIES; PARTS THEREOF35,782.03 40,161.22 42,201.78 3,511.80 4,058.00 12.24 5.08 15.55 1.16 1.23 1.24 1.56

11 2710 PETROLEUM OILS& OILS FROM BITUMINOUS MINS (OTHER THAN CRUDE)& PRODUCTS THEREFROM, NESOI, CONTAINING 70% (BY WEIGHT) OR MORE OF THESE OILS; WASTE OILS65,821.15 56,997.29 47,187.61 3,688.06 3,281.56 -13.41 -17.21 -11.02 2.14 1.74 1.38 1.26

12 9018 INSTRUMENTS AND APPLIANCES USED IN MEDICAL, SURGICAL, DENTAL OR VETERINARY SCIENCES (INCLUDING ELECTRO-MEDICAL AND SIGHT-TESTING); PARTS ETC. THEREOF37,328.07 40,871.01 44,054.11 3,234.10 3,007.66 9.49 7.79 -7.00 1.21 1.25 1.29 1.15

13 8544 INSULATED WIRE, CABLE AND OTHER INSULATED ELECTRICAL CONDUCTORS; OPTICAL FIBER CABLES, OF INDIVIDUALLY SHEATHED FIBERS, WITH CONDUCTORS ETC. OR NOT29,405.74 31,246.70 36,100.74 2,703.48 2,873.11 6.26 15.53 6.27 0.96 0.96 1.06 1.10

14 8411 TURBOJETS, TURBOPROPELLERS AND OTHER GAS TURBINES, AND PARTS THEREOF28,540.55 30,678.51 31,993.50 2,515.83 2,785.32 7.49 4.29 10.71 0.93 0.94 0.94 1.07

15 8504 ELECTRICAL TRANSFORMERS, STATIC CONVERTERS OR INDUCTORS; POWER SUPPLIES FOR ADP MACHINES OR UNITS; PARTS THEREOF26,736.94 29,210.13 34,595.25 2,664.48 2,731.00 9.25 18.44 2.50 0.87 0.89 1.01 1.05

16 9999 SALVAGE; ESTIMATE OF LOW VALUED IMPORT TRANSACTIONS23,379.78 24,457.57 30,113.24 2,009.31 2,675.34 4.61 23.12 33.15 0.76 0.75 0.88 1.03

17 8523 PREPARED UNRECORDED MEDIA (OTHER THAN MOTION-PICTURE FILM) FOR SOUND RECORDING OR SIMILAR RECORDING OF OTHER PHENOMENA11,848.92 20,116.56 19,988.64 1,451.00 2,626.75 69.78 -0.64 81.03 0.39 0.62 0.59 1.01

18 7403 REFINED COPPER AND COPPER ALLOYS (OTHER THAN MASTER ALLOYS OF HEADING 7405), UNWROUGHT6,789.93 8,607.09 16,751.62 699.59 2,390.43 26.76 94.63 241.69 0.22 0.26 0.49 0.92

19 8704 MOTOR VEHICLES FOR THE TRANSPORT OF GOODS 43,342.86 47,503.04 41,490.73 3,281.10 2,388.11 9.60 -12.66 -27.22 1.41 1.45 1.21 0.92

20 2711 PETROLEUM GASES AND OTHER GASEOUS HYDROCARBONS12,181.89 8,873.87 11,748.09 1,340.45 2,285.46 -27.16 32.39 70.50 0.40 0.27 0.34 0.88

21 9401 SEATS (OTHER THAN BARBER, DENTAL AND SIMILAR CHAIRS), WHETHER OR NOT CONVERTIBLE INTO BEDS, AND PARTS THEREOF23,980.09 25,141.43 23,268.42 2,181.99 1,885.79 4.84 -7.45 -13.58 0.78 0.77 0.68 0.72

22 7108 GOLD (INCLUDING GOLD PLATED WITH PLATINUM), UNWROUGHT OR IN SEMIMANUFACTURED FORMS, OR IN POWDER FORM15,098.50 15,944.00 30,182.69 3,790.19 1,780.08 5.60 89.30 -53.03 0.49 0.49 0.88 0.68

23 8507 ELECTRIC STORAGE BATTERIES, INCLUDING SEPARATORS THEREFOR; PARTS THEREOF29,380.16 31,900.14 26,678.66 3,052.79 1,767.90 8.58 -16.37 -42.09 0.95 0.98 0.78 0.68

24 9403 FURNITURE, NESOI (OTHER THAN SEATS, MEDICAL, SURGICAL, DENTAL OR VETERINARY FURNITURE) AND PARTS THEREOF24,756.65 26,420.90 24,001.90 2,368.89 1,733.74 6.72 -9.16 -26.81 0.80 0.81 0.70 0.67

25 8537 BOARDS, PANELS ETC. WITH TWO OR MORE APPAR FOR SWITCHING ETC. ELEC CIRCUITS (HEADING 8535, 8536) OR OPTICAL ETC. INSTRUMENT OF CHAPTER 90; N/C APPAR18,428.89 19,846.29 21,352.57 1,669.30 1,707.74 7.69 7.59 2.30 0.60 0.61 0.63 0.66

26 8481 TAPS, COCKS, VALVES AND SIMILAR APPLIANCES FOR PIPES, BOILER SHELLS, TANKS, VATS OR THE LIKE; PARTS THEREOF16,852.22 17,852.71 18,231.91 1,583.43 1,478.37 5.94 2.12 -6.64 0.55 0.55 0.53 0.57

27 8807 PARTS OF GOODS OF HEADING 8801, 8802 OR 8806 14,746.27 16,308.20 17,136.23 1,356.84 1,470.46 10.59 5.08 8.37 0.48 0.50 0.50 0.56

28 9021 ORTHOPEDIC APPLIANCES; SPLINTS ETC.; ARTIFICIAL PARTS OF THE BODY; HEARING AIDS AND OTHER APPLIANCES TO COMPENSATE FOR A DEFECT ETC.; PARTS ETC.17,963.97 18,803.00 19,254.20 1,531.22 1,457.74 4.67 2.40 -4.80 0.58 0.58 0.56 0.56

29 8528 TELEVISION RECEIVERS, INCLUDING VIDEO MONITORS AND VIDEO PROJECTORS20,693.43 20,798.60 19,051.00 1,739.15 1,447.31 0.51 -8.40 -16.78 0.67 0.64 0.56 0.56

30 4011 NEW PNEUMATIC TIRES, OF RUBBER 18,246.35 18,713.55 19,106.21 1,554.98 1,441.16 2.56 2.10 -7.32 0.59 0.57 0.56 0.55

Total Top 30 US Imports 1,493,166.19 1,629,079.27 1,766,724.18 141,941.44 146,078.28 9.10 8.45 2.91 48.53 49.87 51.72 56.07

Total All Other US Imports 1,583,630.18 1,637,330.93 1,649,022.93 175,364.79 114,458.85 3.39 0.71 -34.73 51.47 50.13 48.28 43.93

Source: U.S. International Trade Commision Office of Commercial Affairs, Washington DC
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U.S. IMPORTS FROM THAILAND BY COMMODITY (HS4)

VALUE(MILLIONS US$) GROWTH(%) SHARE(%)
( Jan ) ( Jan ) ( Jan )

DESCRIPTION 2023 2024 2025 2025 YTD 2026 YTD 23/24 24/25 25/26  2023 2024 2025 2026

U.S. IMPORTS FROM THAILAND 56,264.13 63,349.65 91,340.31 5,632.71 9,319.09 12.59 44.18 65.45 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00

1 8471 AUTOMATIC DATA PROCESSING MACHINES AND UNITS THEREOF; MAGNETIC OR OPTICAL READERS, MACHINES FOR TRANSCRIBING AND PROCESSING CODED DATA, NESOI5,856.44 6,869.17 20,814.34 689.67 2,349.85 17.29 203.01 240.72 10.41 10.84 22.79 25.22

2 8517 ELECTRICAL APPARATUS FOR LINE TELEPHONY OR LINE TELEGRAPHY, INCLUDING SUCH APPARATUS FOR CARRIER-CURRENT OR DIGITAL LINE SYSTEMS; PARTS THEREOF6,023.71 8,713.58 18,399.67 1,016.02 2,218.03 44.65 111.16 118.31 10.71 13.75 20.14 23.80

3 8504 ELECTRICAL TRANSFORMERS, STATIC CONVERTERS OR INDUCTORS; POWER SUPPLIES FOR ADP MACHINES OR UNITS; PARTS THEREOF2,086.07 2,434.06 3,210.64 236.01 319.52 16.68 31.90 35.38 3.71 3.84 3.52 3.43

4 4011 NEW PNEUMATIC TIRES, OF RUBBER 3,291.50 3,625.58 3,661.75 331.19 290.47 10.15 1.00 -12.30 5.85 5.72 4.01 3.12

5 8473 PARTS AND ACCESSORIES NESOI FOR TYPEWRITERS AND OTHER OFFICE MACHINES OF HEADINGS 8469 TO 8472971.40 1,570.13 1,501.60 63.98 215.76 61.64 -4.36 237.25 1.73 2.48 1.64 2.32

6 8415 AIR CONDITIONING MACHINES, COMPRISING A MOTOR-DRIVEN FAN AND ELEMENTS FOR CHANGING THE TEMPERATURE AND HUMIDITY; PARTS THEREOF1,492.25 1,364.09 1,998.67 123.20 152.78 -8.59 46.52 24.01 2.65 2.15 2.19 1.64

7 8708 PARTS AND ACCESSORIES FOR TRACTORS, PUBLIC-TRANSPORT PASSENGER VEHICLES, MOTOR CARS, GOODS TRANSPORT MOTOR VEHICLES AND SPECIAL PURPOSE MOTOR VEHICLES1,034.90 1,212.27 1,470.18 111.50 149.27 17.14 21.27 33.87 1.84 1.91 1.61 1.60

8 8443 PRINTING MACHINERY (INCLUDING INK-JET PRINTING MACHINES, EXCEPT THOSE OF 8471); MACHINES FOR USES ANCILLARY TO PRINTING; PARTS THEREOF1,276.06 1,463.23 1,258.10 104.47 108.93 14.67 -14.02 4.27 2.27 2.31 1.38 1.17

9 8523 PREPARED UNRECORDED MEDIA (OTHER THAN MOTION-PICTURE FILM) FOR SOUND RECORDING OR SIMILAR RECORDING OF OTHER PHENOMENA467.59 615.52 948.17 41.66 105.58 31.64 54.04 153.42 0.83 0.97 1.04 1.13

10 2309 PREPARATIONS OF A KIND USED IN ANIMAL FEEDING568.53 805.17 985.33 83.46 94.74 41.62 22.38 13.52 1.01 1.27 1.08 1.02

11 8418 REFRIGERATORS, FREEZERS AND OTHER REFRIGERATING OR FREEZING EQUIPMENT, ELECTRIC OR OTHER; HEAT PUMPS NESOI, PARTS THEREOF648.87 846.55 1,012.01 72.43 90.06 30.46 19.55 24.34 1.15 1.34 1.11 0.97

12 1006 RICE 665.82 789.48 875.08 92.03 83.02 18.57 10.84 -9.79 1.18 1.25 0.96 0.89

13 7113 ARTICLES OF JEWELRY AND PARTS THEREOF, OF PRECIOUS METAL OR OF METAL CLAD WITH PRECIOUS METAL1,155.67 1,248.98 1,339.83 87.44 76.60 8.07 7.27 -12.40 2.05 1.97 1.47 0.82

14 8525 TRANSMISSION APPARATUS FOR RADIOTELEPHONY, RADIOTELEGRAPHY, RADIOBROADCASTING OR TV; TV CAMERAS; STILL IMAGE VIDEO CAMERAS AND RECRDRS;DIGITAL CAMERAS1,305.66 1,343.70 1,433.82 103.21 76.58 2.91 6.71 -25.80 2.32 2.12 1.57 0.82

15 1604 PREPARED OR PRESERVED FISH; CAVIAR AND CAVIAR SUBSTITUTES PREPARED FROM FISH EGGS639.40 666.99 697.29 66.36 75.57 4.31 4.54 13.89 1.14 1.05 0.76 0.81

16 8528 TELEVISION RECEIVERS, INCLUDING VIDEO MONITORS AND VIDEO PROJECTORS372.02 320.74 515.18 12.06 72.87 -13.78 60.62 504.43 0.66 0.51 0.56 0.78

17 9403 FURNITURE, NESOI (OTHER THAN SEATS, MEDICAL, SURGICAL, DENTAL OR VETERINARY FURNITURE) AND PARTS THEREOF488.67 594.43 778.03 60.51 65.54 21.64 30.89 8.31 0.87 0.94 0.85 0.70

18 8542 ELECTRONIC INTEGRATED CIRCUITS AND MICROASSEMBLIES; PARTS THEREOF1,802.64 1,062.51 912.12 93.45 61.53 -41.06 -14.15 -34.16 3.20 1.68 1.00 0.66

19 8532 ELECTRICAL CAPACITORS, FIXED, VARIABLE OR ADJUSTABLE (PRE-SET); PARTS THEREOF27.11 25.64 65.90 2.00 55.88 -5.45 157.05 2695.11 0.05 0.04 0.07 0.60

20 3918 FLOOR COVERINGS, IN ROLLS OR TILES, OF PLASTICS; WALL OR CEILING COVERINGS, IN ROLLS NOT UNDER 45 CM (18 IN.) IN WIDTH, OF PLASTICS64.28 105.33 472.51 15.45 55.19 63.87 348.60 257.25 0.11 0.17 0.52 0.59

21 8711 MOTORCYCLES (INCLUDING MOPEDS) AND CYCLES FITTED WITH AN AUXILIARY MOTOR, WITH OR WITHOUT SIDECARS; SIDECARS395.10 466.70 558.43 54.36 54.80 18.12 19.66 0.81 0.70 0.74 0.61 0.59

22 8414 AIR OR VACUUM PUMPS, AIR OR OTHER GAS COMPRESSORS AND FANS; VENTILATING OR RECYCLING HOODS INCORPORATING A FAN, WITH OR WITHOUT FILTERS; PARTS THEREOF390.28 404.82 470.02 37.34 54.23 3.72 16.11 45.23 0.69 0.64 0.51 0.58

23 8544 INSULATED WIRE, CABLE AND OTHER INSULATED ELECTRICAL CONDUCTORS; OPTICAL FIBER CABLES, OF INDIVIDUALLY SHEATHED FIBERS, WITH CONDUCTORS ETC. OR NOT220.53 271.90 486.05 24.99 52.88 23.30 78.76 111.59 0.39 0.43 0.53 0.57

24 9405 LAMPS AND LIGHTING FITTINGS AND PARTS THEREOF NESOI; ILLUMINATED SIGNS ETC. WITH A FIXED LIGHT SOURCE AND PARTS THEREOF NESOI233.28 343.47 452.79 29.27 51.89 47.23 31.83 77.29 0.41 0.54 0.50 0.56

25 8516 ELECTRIC WATER HEATERS ETC., SPACE AND SOIL HEATING APPARATUS; ELECTROTHERMIC HAIR APPARATUS (CURLERS ETC.), HAND-DRYERS, FLATIRONS ETC.; PARTS603.20 409.33 580.78 28.38 51.56 -32.14 41.89 81.68 1.07 0.65 0.64 0.55

26 8541 DIODES, TRANSISTORS AND SIMILAR DEVICES; PHOTOSENSITIVE SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICES; LIGHT-EMITTING DIODES; MOUNTED PIEZOELECTRIC CRYSTALS; PARTS THEREOF4,312.14 3,505.70 815.63 21.84 48.79 -18.70 -76.73 123.42 7.66 5.53 0.89 0.52

27 9018 INSTRUMENTS AND APPLIANCES USED IN MEDICAL, SURGICAL, DENTAL OR VETERINARY SCIENCES (INCLUDING ELECTRO-MEDICAL AND SIGHT-TESTING); PARTS ETC. THEREOF642.38 602.26 687.63 49.53 48.75 -6.25 14.18 -1.59 1.14 0.95 0.75 0.52

28 7321 STOVES, RANGES, GRATES, COOKERS, BARBECUES, BRAZIERS AND SIMILAR NONELECTRIC DOMESTIC APPLIANCES, AND PARTS THEREOF, OF IRON OR STEEL260.30 210.91 212.25 20.20 48.02 -18.97 0.63 137.70 0.46 0.33 0.23 0.52

29 4015 ARTICLES OF APPAREL AND CLOTHING ACCESSORIES (INCLUDING GLOVES, MITTENS AND MITTS), FOR ALL PURPOSES, OF UNHARDENED VULCANIZED RUBBER562.60 558.26 621.87 56.97 44.38 -0.77 11.39 -22.11 1.00 0.88 0.68 0.48

30 2008 FRUIT, NUTS AND OTHER EDIBLE PARTS OF PLANTS, OTHERWISE PREPARED OR PRESERVED, WHETHER OR NOT CONTAINING ADDED SWEETENING OR SPIRIT, NESOI379.00 381.65 490.38 37.09 41.65 0.70 28.49 12.29 0.67 0.60 0.54 0.45

Total Top 30 US Imports 38,237.42 42,832.11 67,726.05 3,766.07 7,214.70 12.02 58.12 91.57 67.96 67.61 74.15 77.42

Total All Other US Imports 18,026.71 20,517.53 23,614.26 1,866.64 2,104.40 13.82 15.09 12.74 32.04 32.39 25.85 22.58

Source: U.S. International Trade Commision Office of Commercial Affairs, Washington DC
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U.S. EXPORT BY COUNTRY

VALUE(MILLIONS US$) GROWTH(%) SHARE(%)
( Jan ) ( Jan ) ( Jan )

Rank Country 2023  2024  2025 2025 YTD 2026 YTD 23/24 24/25 25/26 2023 2024 2025 2025 2026

World 2,020,479.17 2,061,690.76 2,178,488.60 164,025.68 186,386.44 2.04 5.67 13.63 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00

1 Mexico 323,637.15 334,031.93 337,960.14 27,929.51 31,587.22 3.21 1.18 13.10 16.02 16.20 15.51 17.03 16.95

2 Canada 354,407.98 349,908.15 329,801.10 26,457.05 24,510.29 -1.27 -5.75 -7.36 17.54 16.97 15.14 16.13 13.15

3 United Kingdom 75,024.22 79,532.06 97,009.39 6,046.39 12,975.83 6.01 21.98 114.60 3.71 3.86 4.45 3.69 6.96

4 China 147,635.46 143,226.75 106,308.40 9,901.34 8,329.12 -2.99 -25.78 -15.88 7.31 6.95 4.88 6.04 4.47

5 Netherlands 81,643.44 88,222.68 95,642.89 7,330.16 7,829.34 8.06 8.41 6.81 4.04 4.28 4.39 4.47 4.20

6 Japan 75,794.40 78,978.40 82,067.28 6,014.24 6,043.42 4.20 3.91 0.49 3.75 3.83 3.77 3.67 3.24

7 Germany 76,679.47 75,724.05 83,061.84 6,093.83 5,901.44 -1.25 9.69 -3.16 3.80 3.67 3.81 3.72 3.17

8 Switzerland 27,781.93 25,042.80 71,694.23 1,689.30 5,716.84 -9.86 186.29 238.41 1.38 1.21 3.29 1.03 3.07

9 South Korea 64,966.07 65,586.30 68,805.83 5,262.47 5,572.66 0.95 4.91 5.89 3.22 3.18 3.16 3.21 2.99

10 Taiwan 39,958.02 42,537.37 54,666.24 3,366.60 4,914.17 6.46 28.51 45.97 1.98 2.06 2.51 2.05 2.64

11 India 40,317.52 41,536.95 45,608.08 3,204.40 4,628.36 3.02 9.80 44.44 2.00 2.01 2.09 1.95 2.48

12 Brazil 44,539.20 49,136.11 54,383.65 3,855.70 4,116.63 10.32 10.68 6.77 2.20 2.38 2.50 2.35 2.21

13 Singapore 42,703.08 45,039.39 41,654.60 3,117.84 3,656.91 5.47 -7.52 17.29 2.11 2.18 1.91 1.90 1.96

14 France 44,366.88 43,547.73 50,028.33 4,235.11 3,322.04 -1.85 14.88 -21.56 2.20 2.11 2.30 2.58 1.78

15 Italy 28,963.29 32,357.25 43,667.62 2,819.79 3,286.26 11.72 34.95 16.54 1.43 1.57 2.00 1.72 1.76

16 Belgium 38,429.69 34,200.50 36,404.82 2,482.79 3,196.08 -11.00 6.45 28.73 1.90 1.66 1.67 1.51 1.71

17 Australia 33,625.20 34,583.28 33,697.11 2,390.19 3,059.27 2.85 -2.56 27.99 1.66 1.68 1.55 1.46 1.64

18 Hong Kong 27,690.71 27,883.81 33,672.60 1,829.42 2,861.65 0.70 20.76 56.42 1.37 1.35 1.55 1.12 1.54

19 United Arab Emirates 24,795.53 27,028.33 31,414.69 2,396.27 2,837.21 9.00 16.23 18.40 1.23 1.31 1.44 1.46 1.52

20 Saudi Arabia 13,850.38 13,133.85 14,083.52 882.37 2,809.40 -5.17 7.23 218.39 0.69 0.64 0.65 0.54 1.51

21 Turkey 14,554.55 15,375.66 20,399.16 1,536.28 2,576.73 5.64 32.67 67.73 0.72 0.75 0.94 0.94 1.38

22 Malaysia 19,306.69 27,634.58 28,866.71 2,368.32 2,226.24 43.13 4.46 -6.00 0.96 1.34 1.33 1.44 1.19

23 Spain 25,282.26 24,662.15 26,134.96 2,098.36 2,021.89 -2.45 5.97 -3.64 1.25 1.20 1.20 1.28 1.08

24 Thailand 15,523.22 17,857.62 19,484.30 1,644.48 1,679.63 15.04 9.11 2.14 0.77 0.87 0.89 1.00 0.90

25 Poland 11,012.55 12,153.80 14,247.07 1,189.07 1,606.05 10.36 17.22 35.07 0.55 0.59 0.65 0.72 0.86

26 Colombia 17,595.19 18,695.38 19,394.47 1,460.14 1,562.95 6.25 3.74 7.04 0.87 0.91 0.89 0.89 0.84

27 Chile 19,068.28 18,231.83 19,120.83 1,656.08 1,527.63 -4.39 4.88 -7.76 0.94 0.88 0.88 1.01 0.82

28 Ireland 16,830.02 16,759.69 19,335.77 1,247.57 1,516.63 -0.42 15.37 21.57 0.83 0.81 0.89 0.76 0.81

29 Vietnam 9,812.55 13,044.12 15,656.82 946.34 1,332.45 32.93 20.03 40.80 0.49 0.63 0.72 0.58 0.71

30 Dominican Republic 12,972.59 13,015.47 12,935.01 1,000.45 1,058.00 0.33 -0.62 5.75 0.64 0.63 0.59 0.61 0.57

Total Top 30 US Exports 1,768,767.52 1,808,668.00 1,907,207.49 142,451.85 164,262.34 2.26 5.45 15.31 87.54 87.73 87.55 86.85 88.13

Total All Other US Exports 251,711.64 253,022.76 271,281.11 21,573.83 22,124.10 0.52 7.22 2.55 12.46 12.27 12.45 13.15 11.87

Source: U.S. International Trade Commision Office of Commercial Affairs, Washington DC
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U.S. EXPORT  TO THE WORLD BY COMMODITY (HS4)

VALUE(MILLIONS US$) GROWTH(%) SHARE(%)
( Jan ) ( Jan ) ( Jan )

DESCRIPTION 2023 2024 2025 2025 YTD 2026 YTD 23/24 24/25 25/26  2023 2024 2025 2026

U.S. EXPORT TO THE WORLD 2,020,479.17 2,061,690.76 2,178,488.60 164,025.68 186,386.44 2.04 5.67 13.63 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00

1 8800 CIVILIAN AIRCRAFT, ENGINES, AND PARTS 113,789.89 124,062.58 152,755.24 10,818.29 12,385.69 9.03 23.13 14.49 5.63 6.02 7.01 6.65

2 7108 GOLD (INCLUDING GOLD PLATED WITH PLATINUM), UNWROUGHT OR IN SEMIMANUFACTURED FORMS, OR IN POWDER FORM25,791.50 29,661.05 80,582.98 1,338.68 10,193.72 15.00 171.68 661.48 1.28 1.44 3.70 5.47

3 2710 PETROLEUM OILS& OILS FROM BITUMINOUS MINS (OTHER THAN CRUDE)& PRODUCTS THEREFROM, NESOI, CONTAINING 70% (BY WEIGHT) OR MORE OF THESE OILS; WASTE OILS115,421.88 116,944.47 109,515.47 9,274.11 9,011.90 1.32 -6.35 -2.83 5.71 5.67 5.03 4.84

4 8471 AUTOMATIC DATA PROCESSING MACHINES AND UNITS THEREOF; MAGNETIC OR OPTICAL READERS, MACHINES FOR TRANSCRIBING AND PROCESSING CODED DATA, NESOI30,655.66 40,200.81 61,177.86 3,531.90 8,561.27 31.14 52.18 142.40 1.52 1.95 2.81 4.59

5 2711 PETROLEUM GASES AND OTHER GASEOUS HYDROCARBONS66,798.57 61,981.64 81,905.81 7,135.67 7,682.80 -7.21 32.15 7.67 3.31 3.01 3.76 4.12

6 2709 PETROLEUM OILS AND OILS FROM BITUMINOUS MINERALS, CRUDE119,753.28 118,923.30 100,346.33 9,261.00 7,548.04 -0.69 -15.62 -18.50 5.93 5.77 4.61 4.05

7 8473 PARTS AND ACCESSORIES NESOI FOR TYPEWRITERS AND OTHER OFFICE MACHINES OF HEADINGS 8469 TO 847214,070.88 24,021.89 35,755.74 1,963.50 5,115.90 70.72 48.85 160.55 0.70 1.17 1.64 2.74

8 8542 ELECTRONIC INTEGRATED CIRCUITS AND MICROASSEMBLIES; PARTS THEREOF43,511.07 50,487.15 51,502.40 4,946.65 4,756.01 16.03 2.01 -3.85 2.15 2.45 2.36 2.55

9 9880 LOW VALUE EXPORT SHIPMENTS; CANADIAN ESTIMATED LATE RECEIPTS54,371.36 55,597.50 60,642.12 4,270.15 4,715.10 2.26 9.07 10.42 2.69 2.70 2.78 2.53

10 7106 SILVER (INCLUDING SILVER PLATED WITH GOLD OR PLATINUM), UNWROUGHT OR IN SEMIMANUFACTURED FORMS, OR IN POWDER FORM1,382.20 1,354.03 8,104.99 93.03 4,708.04 -2.04 498.58 4960.88 0.07 0.07 0.37 2.53

11 3002 HUMAN AND ANIMAL BLOOD, PREPARED; ANTISERA OTHER BLOOD FRCTNS IMMUNOLOGICAL PROD; VACCINES, TXNS, CULTURES OF MICRO-ORGANISMS (EXC YEASTS) & LIKE PROD49,404.43 54,590.00 57,297.42 3,979.86 4,233.23 10.50 4.96 6.37 2.45 2.65 2.63 2.27

12 8517 ELECTRICAL APPARATUS FOR LINE TELEPHONY OR LINE TELEGRAPHY, INCLUDING SUCH APPARATUS FOR CARRIER-CURRENT OR DIGITAL LINE SYSTEMS; PARTS THEREOF37,475.47 39,059.85 47,125.05 3,683.14 4,126.06 4.23 20.65 12.03 1.85 1.89 2.16 2.21

13 8708 PARTS AND ACCESSORIES FOR TRACTORS, PUBLIC-TRANSPORT PASSENGER VEHICLES, MOTOR CARS, GOODS TRANSPORT MOTOR VEHICLES AND SPECIAL PURPOSE MOTOR VEHICLES47,675.95 45,572.71 43,276.28 3,596.85 3,043.46 -4.41 -5.04 -15.39 2.36 2.21 1.99 1.63

14 8703 MOTOR CARS AND OTHER MOTOR VEHICLES DESIGNED TO TRANSPORT PEOPLE (OTHER THAN PUBLIC-TRANSPORT TYPE), INCLUDING STATION WAGONS AND RACING CARS63,580.94 60,449.62 53,494.76 2,995.50 2,921.88 -4.92 -11.51 -2.46 3.15 2.93 2.46 1.57

15 9018 INSTRUMENTS AND APPLIANCES USED IN MEDICAL, SURGICAL, DENTAL OR VETERINARY SCIENCES (INCLUDING ELECTRO-MEDICAL AND SIGHT-TESTING); PARTS ETC. THEREOF36,613.71 36,914.65 36,887.10 2,714.87 2,788.31 0.82 -0.07 2.71 1.81 1.79 1.69 1.50

16 1201 SOYBEANS, WHETHER OR NOT BROKEN 27,801.06 24,538.62 16,459.15 2,183.88 2,547.42 -11.73 -32.93 16.65 1.38 1.19 0.76 1.37

17 3004 MEDICAMENTS (EXCEPT VACCINES ETC., BANDAGES OR PHARMACEUTICALS), OF PRODUCTS (MIXED OR NOT) FOR THERAPEUTIC ETC. USES, IN DOSAGE OR RETAIL SALE FORM34,158.23 33,728.36 34,583.04 2,852.23 2,203.68 -1.26 2.53 -22.74 1.69 1.64 1.59 1.18

18 8710 TANKS AND OTHER ARMORED FIGHTING VEHICLES, MOTORIZED, WHETHER OR NOT FITTED WITH WEAPONS, AND PARTS OF SUCH VEHICLES1,072.57 1,945.39 2,696.00 247.92 2,094.86 81.38 38.58 744.99 0.05 0.09 0.12 1.12

19 8486 MACHINES AND APPS USED SOLEY FOR MANUFACTURE OF SEMICONDUCTOR BOULES OR WAFERS, ETC.; MACHINES AND APPARATUS SPECIFIED IN NOTE 9(C) CH 84; PARTS20,071.93 19,710.61 19,266.07 1,910.52 1,777.80 -1.80 -2.26 -6.95 0.99 0.96 0.88 0.95

20 1005 CORN (MAIZE) 13,554.84 14,123.67 18,878.40 1,457.85 1,544.32 4.20 33.67 5.93 0.67 0.69 0.87 0.83

21 8411 TURBOJETS, TURBOPROPELLERS AND OTHER GAS TURBINES, AND PARTS THEREOF11,475.34 14,214.35 15,886.84 1,347.95 1,518.52 23.87 11.77 12.65 0.57 0.69 0.73 0.81

22 3901 POLYMERS OF ETHYLENE, IN PRIMARY FORMS 15,894.61 16,459.21 16,507.59 1,453.19 1,272.01 3.55 0.29 -12.47 0.79 0.80 0.76 0.68

23 8523 PREPARED UNRECORDED MEDIA (OTHER THAN MOTION-PICTURE FILM) FOR SOUND RECORDING OR SIMILAR RECORDING OF OTHER PHENOMENA7,091.47 8,934.92 10,703.88 898.12 1,216.34 26.00 19.80 35.43 0.35 0.43 0.49 0.65

24 8481 TAPS, COCKS, VALVES AND SIMILAR APPLIANCES FOR PIPES, BOILER SHELLS, TANKS, VATS OR THE LIKE; PARTS THEREOF13,483.01 14,220.12 14,501.10 1,169.56 1,141.43 5.47 1.98 -2.41 0.67 0.69 0.67 0.61

25 8544 INSULATED WIRE, CABLE AND OTHER INSULATED ELECTRICAL CONDUCTORS; OPTICAL FIBER CABLES, OF INDIVIDUALLY SHEATHED FIBERS, WITH CONDUCTORS ETC. OR NOT12,640.40 12,692.32 13,922.81 1,037.33 1,083.71 0.41 9.69 4.47 0.63 0.62 0.64 0.58

26 8536 ELECTRICAL APPARATUS FOR SWITCHING OR PROTECTING ELECTRICAL CIRCUITS, OR FOR MAKING CONNECTIONS TO OR IN ELECTRICAL CIRCUITS, VOLTAGE NOT OVER 1,000 V12,480.34 12,431.59 12,889.64 1,145.77 1,044.70 -0.39 3.68 -8.82 0.62 0.60 0.59 0.56

27 8704 MOTOR VEHICLES FOR THE TRANSPORT OF GOODS 22,910.99 21,905.65 17,465.44 1,000.30 1,011.16 -4.39 -20.27 1.09 1.13 1.06 0.80 0.54

28 9021 ORTHOPEDIC APPLIANCES; SPLINTS ETC.; ARTIFICIAL PARTS OF THE BODY; HEARING AIDS AND OTHER APPLIANCES TO COMPENSATE FOR A DEFECT ETC.; PARTS ETC.13,042.34 13,049.55 13,584.51 1,063.89 980.14 0.06 4.10 -7.87 0.65 0.63 0.62 0.53

29 8421 CENTRIFUGES, INCLUDING CENTRIFUGAL DRYERS; FILTERING OR PURIFYING MACHINERY AND APPARATUS, FOR LIQUIDS OR GASES; PARTS THEREOF12,921.11 12,403.35 12,378.60 970.94 958.67 -4.01 -0.20 -1.26 0.64 0.60 0.57 0.51

30 0802 NUTS NESOI, FRESH OR DRIED 8,072.19 9,096.66 10,614.31 728.51 945.74 12.69 16.68 29.82 0.40 0.44 0.49 0.51

TOTAL TOP 30 US EXPORTS 1,046,967.22 1,089,275.62 1,210,706.96 89,071.15 113,131.95 4.04 11.15 27.01 51.82 52.83 55.58 60.70

TOTAL ALL OTHER US EXPORTS 973,511.94 972,415.14 967,781.64 74,954.53 73,254.49 -0.11 -0.48 -2.27 48.18 47.17 44.42 39.30

Source: U.S. International Trade Commision Office of Commercial Affairs, Washington DC
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U.S. EXPORT TO THAILAND BY COMMODITY (HS4)

VALUE(MILLIONS US$) GROWTH(%) SHARE(%)
( Jan ) ( Jan ) ( Jan )

DESCRIPTION 2023 2024 2025 2025 YTD 2026 YTD 23/24 24/25 25/26  2023 2024 2025 2026

U.S. EXPORT TO THAILAND 15,523.22 17,857.62 19,484.30 1,644.48 1,679.63 15.04 9.11 2.14 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00

1 2709 PETROLEUM OILS AND OILS FROM BITUMINOUS MINERALS, CRUDE2,265.28 3,108.23 3,714.20 345.43 282.18 37.21 19.50 -18.31 14.59 17.41 19.06 16.80

2 8471 AUTOMATIC DATA PROCESSING MACHINES AND UNITS THEREOF; MAGNETIC OR OPTICAL READERS, MACHINES FOR TRANSCRIBING AND PROCESSING CODED DATA, NESOI283.15 418.40 586.66 213.22 105.87 47.76 40.22 -50.35 1.82 2.34 3.01 6.30

3 7602 ALUMINUM WASTE AND SCRAP 325.95 699.66 980.60 82.02 102.09 114.65 40.15 24.47 2.10 3.92 5.03 6.08

4 7204 FERROUS WASTE AND SCRAP; REMELTING SCRAP INGOTS OF IRON OR STEEL307.15 412.83 796.23 44.66 91.41 34.41 92.87 104.67 1.98 2.31 4.09 5.44

5 8542 ELECTRONIC INTEGRATED CIRCUITS AND MICROASSEMBLIES; PARTS THEREOF848.06 959.08 1,016.27 85.01 85.61 13.09 5.96 0.71 5.46 5.37 5.22 5.10

6 8800 CIVILIAN AIRCRAFT, ENGINES, AND PARTS 315.73 420.91 808.34 42.11 80.94 33.31 92.05 92.23 2.03 2.36 4.15 4.82

7 8543 ELECTRICAL MACHINES AND APPARATUS, HAVING INDIVIDUAL FUNCTIONS, NESOI; PARTS THEREOF57.19 48.11 166.63 5.20 76.79 -15.87 246.35 1377.46 0.37 0.27 0.86 4.57

8 7404 COPPER WASTE AND SCRAP 191.39 285.84 596.95 30.01 71.70 49.35 108.84 138.91 1.23 1.60 3.06 4.27

9 8708 PARTS AND ACCESSORIES FOR TRACTORS, PUBLIC-TRANSPORT PASSENGER VEHICLES, MOTOR CARS, GOODS TRANSPORT MOTOR VEHICLES AND SPECIAL PURPOSE MOTOR VEHICLES674.28 636.05 580.07 41.88 35.98 -5.67 -8.80 -14.10 4.34 3.56 2.98 2.14

10 9880 LOW VALUE EXPORT SHIPMENTS; CANADIAN ESTIMATED LATE RECEIPTS351.34 357.19 417.40 31.27 35.79 1.66 16.86 14.46 2.26 2.00 2.14 2.13

11 8517 ELECTRICAL APPARATUS FOR LINE TELEPHONY OR LINE TELEGRAPHY, INCLUDING SUCH APPARATUS FOR CARRIER-CURRENT OR DIGITAL LINE SYSTEMS; PARTS THEREOF483.68 530.45 457.33 43.30 35.43 9.67 -13.78 -18.17 3.12 2.97 2.35 2.11

12 8473 PARTS AND ACCESSORIES NESOI FOR TYPEWRITERS AND OTHER OFFICE MACHINES OF HEADINGS 8469 TO 8472347.64 432.75 397.73 38.04 25.86 24.48 -8.09 -32.03 2.24 2.42 2.04 1.54

13 7113 ARTICLES OF JEWELRY AND PARTS THEREOF, OF PRECIOUS METAL OR OF METAL CLAD WITH PRECIOUS METAL187.87 183.20 237.03 9.53 24.91 -2.48 29.38 161.34 1.21 1.03 1.22 1.48

14 8541 DIODES, TRANSISTORS AND SIMILAR DEVICES; PHOTOSENSITIVE SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICES; LIGHT-EMITTING DIODES; MOUNTED PIEZOELECTRIC CRYSTALS; PARTS THEREOF547.81 434.29 252.76 23.43 24.60 -20.72 -41.80 4.96 3.53 2.43 1.30 1.46

15 4707 WASTE AND SCRAP OF PAPER OR PAPERBOARD 399.32 339.54 353.84 36.18 23.37 -14.97 4.21 -35.40 2.57 1.90 1.82 1.39

16 9018 INSTRUMENTS AND APPLIANCES USED IN MEDICAL, SURGICAL, DENTAL OR VETERINARY SCIENCES (INCLUDING ELECTRO-MEDICAL AND SIGHT-TESTING); PARTS ETC. THEREOF214.14 292.60 289.04 19.66 18.12 36.64 -1.22 -7.86 1.38 1.64 1.48 1.08

17 8502 ELECTRIC GENERATING SETS AND ROTARY CONVERTERS18.42 5.79 4.87 0.00 14.90 -68.56 -15.80 0.00 0.12 0.03 0.03 0.89

18 8407 SPARK-IGNITION RECIPROCATING OR ROTARY INTERNAL COMBUSTION PISTON ENGINES89.60 69.23 86.20 6.25 12.76 -22.73 24.52 104.18 0.58 0.39 0.44 0.76

19 9801 EXPORTS OF ARTICLES IMPORTED FOR REPAIRS ETC.; IMPORTS OF ARTICLES EXPORTED AND RETURNED, UNADVANCED; IMPORTS OF ANIMALS EXPORTED AND RETURNED32.01 27.12 42.78 2.45 12.52 -15.27 57.77 411.20 0.21 0.15 0.22 0.75

20 1201 SOYBEANS, WHETHER OR NOT BROKEN 157.37 240.72 237.27 21.67 11.92 52.97 -1.44 -45.02 1.01 1.35 1.22 0.71

21 3908 POLYAMIDES, IN PRIMARY FORMS 113.88 135.20 108.24 7.78 11.33 18.72 -19.94 45.63 0.73 0.76 0.56 0.67

22 8714 PARTS AND ACCESSORIES FOR MOTORCYCLES, BICYCLES AND OTHER CYCLES, INCLUDING PARTS AND ACCESSORIES FOR DELIVERY TRICYCLES AND INVALID CARRIAGES156.06 106.64 131.76 11.94 9.97 -31.67 23.56 -16.52 1.01 0.60 0.68 0.59

23 2905 ACYCLIC ALCOHOLS AND THEIR HALOGENATED, SULFONATED, NITRATED OR NITROSATED DERIVATIVES7.82 4.71 22.97 1.87 9.72 -39.84 388.04 420.89 0.05 0.03 0.12 0.58

24 8483 TRANSMISSION SHAFTS AND CRANKS; BEARING HOUSINGS, HOUSED BEARINGS ETC.; GEARS AND GEARING; BALL & ROLLER SCREWS; CLUTCHES, ETC.; AND PARTS30.45 24.88 38.50 1.93 9.68 -18.31 54.78 402.94 0.20 0.14 0.20 0.58

25 2106 FOOD PREPARATIONS NESOI 99.89 131.35 121.70 6.18 9.23 31.49 -7.34 49.31 0.64 0.74 0.62 0.55

26 2303 RESIDUES OF STARCH MANUFACTURE AND OTHER RESIDUES AND WASTE OF SUGAR MANUFACTURE, BREWING OR DISTILLING DREGS AND WASTE, WHETHER OR NOT IN PELLETS107.80 86.92 81.92 8.24 8.48 -19.36 -5.75 2.85 0.69 0.49 0.42 0.50

27 8536 ELECTRICAL APPARATUS FOR SWITCHING OR PROTECTING ELECTRICAL CIRCUITS, OR FOR MAKING CONNECTIONS TO OR IN ELECTRICAL CIRCUITS, VOLTAGE NOT OVER 1,000 V89.94 98.50 97.39 8.35 7.77 9.51 -1.12 -7.00 0.58 0.55 0.50 0.46

28 5201 COTTON, NOT CARDED OR COMBED 92.71 75.39 99.85 9.58 7.67 -18.68 32.44 -19.92 0.60 0.42 0.51 0.46

29 8538 PARTS FOR ELECTRICAL APPARATUS FOR SWITCHING ETC. ELECTRIC CIRCUITS (OF HEADING 8535 OR 8536) AND PANELS, BOARDS, CONSOLES ETC. (OF HEADING 8537)26.08 21.06 55.50 2.06 7.37 -19.25 163.52 256.94 0.17 0.12 0.28 0.44

30 3004 MEDICAMENTS (EXCEPT VACCINES ETC., BANDAGES OR PHARMACEUTICALS), OF PRODUCTS (MIXED OR NOT) FOR THERAPEUTIC ETC. USES, IN DOSAGE OR RETAIL SALE FORM77.82 106.17 88.55 9.84 7.36 36.42 -16.59 -25.18 0.50 0.59 0.45 0.44

TOTAL TOP 30 US EXPORTS 8,899.82 10,692.80 12,868.60 1,189.10 1,261.32 20.15 20.35 6.07 57.33 59.88 66.05 75.10

TOTAL ALL OTHER US EXPORTS 6,623.40 7,164.82 6,615.71 455.37 418.31 8.17 -7.66 -8.14 42.67 40.12 33.95 24.90

Source: U.S. International Trade Commision Office of Commercial Affairs, Washington DC
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U.S. BALANCE OF TRADE, BY COUNTRY

VALUE(MILLIONS US$) GROWTH(%)

( Jan ) ( Jan )

Rank Country 2023  2024  2025 2025 YTD 2026 YTD 23/24 24/25 25/26

World -1,056,317.21 -1,204,719.44 -1,237,258.51 -153,280.55 -74,150.69 14.05 2.70 -51.62

1 Vietnam -104,595.79 -123,457.03 -178,183.42 -12,040.78 -18,263.05 18.03 44.33 51.68

2 Taiwan -47,822.61 -73,717.63 -146,756.49 -7,703.25 -16,778.59 54.15 99.08 117.81

3 China -279,611.12 -295,515.25 -202,071.32 -31,737.84 -12,728.79 5.69 -31.62 -59.89

4 Mexico -149,270.22 -171,491.24 -196,913.39 -13,749.08 -10,930.43 14.89 14.82 -20.50

5 Thailand -40,740.90 -45,492.03 -71,856.00 -3,988.23 -7,639.47 11.66 57.95 91.55

6 South Korea -51,348.56 -65,966.86 -56,415.99 -5,411.09 -6,069.30 28.47 -14.48 12.16

7 Japan -71,411.99 -69,392.12 -63,883.03 -6,800.26 -5,000.57 -2.83 -7.94 -26.47

8 Germany -82,506.75 -84,655.96 -73,046.61 -7,565.38 -4,555.60 2.60 -13.71 -39.78

9 Canada -63,602.34 -61,978.53 -53,159.20 -11,881.42 -3,820.30 -2.55 -14.23 -67.85

10 India -43,239.57 -45,801.13 -58,216.07 -4,946.28 -3,239.51 5.92 27.11 -34.51

11 Malaysia -26,854.95 -24,853.85 -30,790.57 -2,289.18 -2,914.91 -7.45 23.89 27.33

12 Italy -43,886.63 -43,987.02 -30,753.69 -3,289.09 -2,654.30 0.23 -30.08 -19.30

13 Ireland -65,594.23 -86,521.42 -114,201.27 -12,389.58 -2,389.38 31.90 31.99 -80.71

14 Indonesia -16,929.80 -17,893.01 -23,715.87 -1,815.73 -2,175.50 5.69 32.54 19.81

15 Cambodia -11,279.49 -12,326.68 -14,927.94 -1,007.42 -1,507.93 9.28 21.10 49.68

16 France -13,245.65 -16,235.60 -18,120.88 -748.26 -1,328.18 22.57 11.61 77.50

17 Philippines -4,000.51 -4,916.44 -8,618.58 -467.29 -875.17 22.90 75.30 87.29

18 Bangladesh -6,023.31 -6,063.45 -7,146.03 -700.86 -813.89 0.67 17.85 16.13

19 Austria -13,621.44 -13,108.70 -12,165.66 -839.93 -766.15 -3.76 -7.19 -8.78

20 Israel -6,859.45 -7,434.98 -6,734.28 -755.63 -747.22 8.39 -9.42 -1.11

21 South Africa -6,853.36 -8,864.25 -10,096.05 -1,873.54 -619.99 29.34 13.90 -66.91

22 Slovakia -7,896.59 -7,627.05 -5,566.55 -457.22 -510.33 -3.41 -27.02 11.62

23 Peru 3,026.36 1,779.09 1,547.49 -419.11 -498.61 -41.21 -13.02 18.97

24 Denmark -6,392.53 -4,246.14 -7,590.74 -397.53 -411.47 -33.58 78.77 3.51

25 Iraq -6,194.17 -5,868.99 -4,611.43 -460.94 -409.02 -5.25 -21.43 -11.26

26 Finland -4,417.18 -5,577.10 -5,223.08 -522.54 -384.53 26.26 -6.35 -26.41

27 Guyana -1,922.49 -4,060.81 -3,600.47 -258.34 -367.06 111.23 -11.34 42.08

28 Sweden -9,729.99 -9,807.26 -6,856.89 -556.96 -307.13 0.79 -30.08 -44.85

29 Côte d`Ivoire -438.94 -423.53 -1,276.66 -160.24 -297.79 -3.51 201.43 85.84

30 Congo -88.42 -95.67 -1,710.01 -16.31 -292.08 8.20 1687.38 1690.39

Source: U.S. International Trade Commision 
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U.S. IMPORT BY ECONOMIC GROUP

VALUE(MILLIONS US$) GROWTH(%) SHARE(%)

( Jan ) ( Jan ) ( Jan )

Country 2023  2024  2025 2025 YTD 2026 YTD 22/24 24/25 25/26 2023 2024 2025 2026

World 3,076,796.38 3,266,410.20 3,415,747.11 317,306.23 260,537.13 6.16 4.57 -17.89 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00

APEC 2,021,895.64 2,147,407.14 2,207,740.54 198,061.14 182,812.42 6.21 2.81 -7.70 65.71 65.74 64.63 70.17

USMCA 890,917.69 917,409.86 917,833.84 80,017.05 70,848.25 2.97 0.05 -11.46 28.96 28.09 26.87 27.19

EU 576,083.43 605,663.22 633,178.78 54,401.64 38,003.98 5.13 4.54 -30.14 18.72 18.54 18.54 14.59

ASEAN+6 1,106,484.00 1,180,361.91 1,171,784.24 110,960.55 96,301.94 6.68 -0.73 -13.21 35.96 36.14 34.31 36.96

NON-ASEAN/+6 ONLY 795,786.61 828,284.89 718,080.34 78,340.45 53,849.11 4.08 -13.31 -31.26 25.86 25.36 21.02 20.67

China 427,246.58 438,742.00 308,379.72 41,639.17 21,057.91 2.69 -29.71 -49.43 13.89 13.43 9.03 8.08

South Korea 116,314.64 131,553.16 125,221.83 10,673.55 11,641.96 13.10 -4.81 9.07 3.78 4.03 3.67 4.47

Japan 147,206.39 148,370.52 145,950.31 12,814.50 11,043.99 0.79 -1.63 -13.82 4.78 4.54 4.27 4.24

India 83,557.09 87,338.08 103,824.15 8,150.68 7,867.87 4.53 18.88 -3.47 2.72 2.67 3.04 3.02

Australia 15,922.79 16,668.88 29,117.48 4,579.86 1,740.57 4.69 74.68 -62.00 0.52 0.51 0.85 0.67

New Zealand 5,539.12 5,612.25 5,586.84 482.70 496.81 1.32 -0.45 2.92 0.18 0.17 0.16 0.19

ASEAN 310,697.39 352,077.02 453,703.90 32,620.09 42,452.83 13.32 28.86 30.14 10.10 10.78 13.28 16.29

Vietnam 114,408.34 136,501.15 193,840.24 12,987.12 19,595.50 19.31 42.01 50.88 3.72 4.18 5.67 7.52

Thailand 56,264.13 63,349.65 91,340.31 5,632.71 9,319.09 12.59 44.18 65.45 1.83 1.94 2.67 3.58

Malaysia 46,161.65 52,488.42 59,657.28 4,657.51 5,141.16 13.71 13.66 10.38 1.50 1.61 1.75 1.97

Indonesia 26,778.93 28,052.10 34,742.20 2,640.44 2,995.22 4.75 23.85 13.44 0.87 0.86 1.02 1.15

Singapore 40,824.02 43,184.34 38,101.69 4,370.79 2,175.82 5.78 -11.77 -50.22 1.33 1.32 1.12 0.84

Philippines 13,255.73 14,161.85 17,765.61 1,160.39 1,576.64 6.84 25.45 35.87 0.43 0.43 0.52 0.61

Cambodia 11,586.09 12,645.68 15,298.16 1,027.19 1,538.74 9.15 20.98 49.80 0.38 0.39 0.45 0.59

Myanmar (Burma) 857.85 652.37 760.61 53.43 55.79 -23.95 16.59 4.41 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.02

Laos 305.43 802.84 2,092.65 88.91 54.24 162.86 160.66 -38.99 0.01 0.02 0.06 0.02

Brunei 255.22 238.62 105.15 1.60 0.64 -6.51 -55.93 -59.96 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00

Source: U.S. International Trade Commision Office of Commercial Affairs, Washington DC
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U.S. EXPORT BY ECONOMIC GROUP

VALUE(MILLIONS US$) GROWTH(%) SHARE(%)

( Jan ) ( Jan ) ( Jan )

Country 2023  2024  2025 2025 YTD 2026 YTD 23/24 24/25 25/26 2023 2024 2025 2026

World 2,020,479.17 2,061,690.76 2,178,488.60 164,025.68 186,386.44 2.04 5.67 13.63 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00

APEC 1,210,210.00 1,234,302.31 1,209,080.34 95,722.91 100,116.80 1.99 -2.04 4.59 59.90 59.87 55.50 53.71

USMCA 678,045.13 683,940.08 667,761.24 54,386.56 56,097.51 0.87 -2.37 3.15 33.56 33.17 30.65 30.10

EU 368,429.97 369,789.33 414,428.47 31,120.51 33,323.40 0.37 12.07 7.08 18.23 17.94 19.02 17.88

ASEAN+6 473,807.24 491,944.40 467,000.22 36,715.79 38,442.20 3.83 -5.07 4.70 23.45 23.86 21.44 20.62

NON-ASEAN/+6 ONLY 366,690.67 368,402.47 340,594.40 27,087.74 27,977.64 0.47 -7.55 3.29 18.15 17.87 15.63 15.01

China 147,635.46 143,226.75 106,308.40 9,901.34 8,329.12 -2.99 -25.78 -15.88 7.31 6.95 4.88 4.47

Japan 75,794.40 78,978.40 82,067.28 6,014.24 6,043.42 4.20 3.91 0.49 3.75 3.83 3.77 3.24

South Korea 64,966.07 65,586.30 68,805.83 5,262.47 5,572.66 0.95 4.91 5.89 3.22 3.18 3.16 2.99

India 40,317.52 41,536.95 45,608.08 3,204.40 4,628.36 3.02 9.80 44.44 2.00 2.01 2.09 2.48

Australia 33,625.20 34,583.28 33,697.11 2,390.19 3,059.27 2.85 -2.56 27.99 1.66 1.68 1.55 1.64

New Zealand 4,352.01 4,490.79 4,107.69 315.11 344.81 3.19 -8.53 9.43 0.22 0.22 0.19 0.18

ASEAN 107,116.57 123,541.92 126,405.82 9,628.06 10,464.57 15.33 2.32 8.69 5.30 5.99 5.80 5.61

Singapore 42,703.08 45,039.39 41,654.60 3,117.84 3,656.91 5.47 -7.52 17.29 2.11 2.18 1.91 1.96

Malaysia 19,306.69 27,634.58 28,866.71 2,368.32 2,226.24 43.13 4.46 -6.00 0.96 1.34 1.33 1.19

Thailand 15,523.22 17,857.62 19,484.30 1,644.48 1,679.63 15.04 9.11 2.14 0.77 0.87 0.89 0.90

Vietnam 9,812.55 13,044.12 15,656.82 946.34 1,332.45 32.93 20.03 40.80 0.49 0.63 0.72 0.71

Indonesia 9,849.14 10,159.09 11,026.33 824.71 819.72 3.15 8.54 -0.60 0.49 0.49 0.51 0.44

Philippines 9,255.22 9,245.40 9,147.03 693.10 701.47 -0.11 -1.06 1.21 0.46 0.45 0.42 0.38

Cambodia 306.59 319.00 370.22 19.77 30.81 4.05 16.06 55.84 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02

Brunei 141.55 127.21 99.54 7.22 7.61 -10.13 -21.75 5.52 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00

Myanmar (Burma) 172.42 75.74 79.40 5.06 6.53 -56.07 4.83 29.03 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00

Laos 46.11 39.76 20.86 1.22 3.18 -13.76 -47.54 161.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Source: U.S. International Trade Commision Office of Commercial Affairs, Washington DC
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